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D O C K E T 

2/20/2020 

1:00 P.M. 

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

P O BOX 196300 

METRO OFFICE BUILDING 

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219-6300 

Meetings held at the Metropolitan Board of Education 

located at 2601 Bransford Avenue 

MS. ASHONTI DAVIS 

MS. CHRISTINA KARPYNEC 

MR. ROSS PEPPER, Vice-Chair 

MS. ALMA SANFORD 

MR. DAVID TAYLOR, Chairman 

MR. TOM LAWLESS 

Executive session with Metro Legal 

Previously Heard Case Requiring Board Action 

Case 2018-661 (1102 A JOSEPH AVE) – previously heard on 12/13/18.  Appealed to 

Chancery court.  Remanded to the board to reinstate STRP permit. 

Case 2019-028 (719 DOUGLAS AVE) – previously heard on 1/17/19.  Appealed to 

Chancery court.  Remanded to the board to reinstate STRP permit.  

Case 2020-037 (3928, 3930, & 3932 GALLATIN PIKE) – previously heard on 2/6/20.  

Failed to get four affirmative votes on parking variance. 
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CASE 2019-440 (Council District - 28) 

ZO THANG LIAN, appellant and LING, RUM & MARY & THANG, JAMES L. M., 

owners of the property located at 2461 UNA ANTIOCH PIKE, requesting a special 

exception in the R8 District, to use an existing residence for a church.  Referred to the 

Board under Section 17.17.170 E.  The appellant has alleged the Board would have 

jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 C. 

Use-Religious Intuition Map Parcel 14900001801 

Results- 

CASE 2019-478 (Council District - 1) 

COCHRUM, ROBERT G, appellant and owner of the property located at 650 PUTNAM 

DR, requesting a variance from front street setback requirements in the RS15 District, to 

construct a porch on existing single-family residence. Referred to the Board under Section 

17.12.030. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 

17.40.180 B. 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 05811019500 

Results- 

CASE 2020-034 (Council District - 5) 

CHRIS WRIGHT, appellant and WADE, ROSCOE L. ET UX, owner of the property 

located at 827 N 5TH ST, requesting a variance from side street setback requirements in 

the RS5/SP District, to construct a single-family residence.   Referred to the Board under 

Section 17.12.030 C.  The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under 

Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08207046500 

Results- Deferred 4/2/20 
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CASE 2020-039 (Council District - 1) 
 

SCOTT MARTIN, appellant and VILLALOBOS, AMANDA TARASA, owner of the 

property located at 3804 FAIRVIEW DR, requesting a variance from sidewalk 

requirements in the RS15 District, to construct a single-family residence without building 

sidewalks or paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 

17.20.120. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 

17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 06904000300 

Results- 

 

 

 
CASE 2020-040 (Council District - 21) 

 

AZIZ ASHUROV, appellant and HILL, RICHARD, owner of the property located at 823 

& 825 21ST AVE N, requesting variances from rear setback requirements in the RM20 

District, to construct two single family residences. Referred to the Board under Section 

17.12.020 A. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 

17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 09207014000 

Results-                                                                                           Map Parcel 09207013900 

 
 

 

CASE 2020-044 (Council District - 20) 
 

RICKY SCOTT, appellant and 552 WESTBORO, LLC, owner of the property located at 

6353 B COLUMBIA AVE, requesting a variance from setback requirements in the R8 

District, to permit a rear covered deck. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.030. The 

appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 091131G00200CO 

Results- 
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CASE 2020-047 (Council District - 17) 
 

RYAN McLAURY, appellant and RHYTHM & HOMES DEVELOPMENT LLC, 

owner of the property located at 0 TRIMBLE ST, requesting a variance from minimum 

lot size requirements in the R6 District, to construct two single family residences. Referred 

to the Board under Section 17.12.020 A. The appellant has alleged the Board would have 

jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 10504008000 

Results- 

 

 

CASE 2020-048 (Council District - 35) 
 

JULIE CURRY, appellant and OLD CHARLOTTE ROAD CHURCH OF CHRIST, 

TRS, owner of the property located at 8663 OLD CHARLOTTE PIKE, requesting a 

variance from lot size requirements in the R80 District, to operate a community education 

program. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.040 A.5. The appellant has alleged the 

Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Community Education Map Parcel 11200008100 

Results- 

 

CASE 2020-049 (Council District - 19) 
 

JAMES CROCKETT II, appellant and BASILE, KENT T., owner of the property located 

at 908 CHEATHAM PL, requesting a variance from garage door orientation requirements 

in the R6-A District, to construct a single-family residence. Referred to the Board under 

Section 17.12.020 B.2. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under 

Section 17.40.180 B. 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08112030800 

Results- 
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CASE 2020-050 (Council District - 19) 
 

JOSH HELLMER, appellant and CLAIBORNE ST MISSIONARY BAPTIST 

CHURCH, owner of the property located at 91 CLAIBORNE ST, requesting variances 

from minimum lot size, driveway access and garage door orientation requirements in the 

R6-A District, to construct a single-family residence. Referred to the Board under Sections 

17.12.020 A, 17.12.020 A note 5.a.1, and 17.12.020 A note 5.b.2. The appellant has alleged 

the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 09316008200 

Results- 

 

 

CASE 2020-051 (Council District - 25) 
 

DUANE CUTHBERTSON, appellant and BUILD NASHVILLE DBH, LLC, owner of 

the property located at 4115 KIMBARK DR, requesting a variance from front setback 

requirements in the R10 District, to construct two single family residences. Referred to the 

Board under Section 17.12.030 C.3. The appellant has alleged the Board would have 

jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 13102009000 

Results- 

 
CASE 2020-052 (Council District - 5) 

 

DUANE CUTHBERTSON, appellant and PATEL, NANU T & MANJU, owners of the 

property located at 1009 DICKERSON PIKE, requesting a special exception from height 

requirements in the CL District, to construct a mixed-use building. Referred to the Board 

under Section 17.12.060 F. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction 

under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Mixed-Use Map Parcel 08202005800 

Results- 
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SHORT TERM RENTAL CASES 

 

 

CASE 2020-033 (Council District - 23) 
 

JAMES SHADBURNE, appellant and SHADBURNE, JAMES E. & JULIE A., owners 

of the property located at 979 WINDROWE DR, requesting an Item A appeal, 

challenging the zoning administrator's denial of a short-term rental permit. Appellant 

operated prior to obtaining the legally required short term rental permit in the RS40 

District.  Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.250 E. The appellant has alleged the 

Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 11506000300 

Results- 
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From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)
To: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes)
Cc: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes); Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works)
Subject: BZA Cases 10-3-19 Hearing
Date: Tuesday, September 17, 2019 2:58:48 PM

Below are the cases requested for the 10-3-19 BZA hearing.

2019-425      7721 Whites Creek Pike       Establish Camp Sites on Existing Farm
Variance: 17.16.220A
Response:  Public Works takes no exception with the condition that adequate parking is provided on
site per code. 

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

2019-440      2461 Una Antioch Pike       Use Existing Residence as a Church
Variance: 17.16.170E
Response:  Public Works takes no exception with the conditions that adequate parking is provided
on site and confirmation that sight distance is adequate at driveway entrance.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

2019-441      4483 Heath RD       Use Existing Single Family Res. Structure for a Bed &
Breakfast
Variance: 17.08.030D , 17.16.160A(1-8)
Response:  Public Works takes no exception.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

2019-448       5501A  New York Ave       Build 2 Units On MUN Zoning within UZO
Variance: 17.12.035D(1)
Response:  Public Works takes no exception with the condition that a change in the setback will not
prohibit sight distance at the entrance of the alley.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

Christopher E. Gregory, E.I.T.
Metropolitan Government of Nashville
Department of Public Works

2019-440

mailto:Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov
mailto:Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:Beverly.Ammarell@nashville.gov


Engineering Division
720 South Fifth Street
Nashville, TN 37206
Ph: (615) 880-1678
 

2019-440
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A PRIVATE RESIDENCE FOR
Amanda Villalobos, David Soriano & Yelu Villalobos

3804 FAIRVIEW DRIVE
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37218
TAX MAP-PARCEL 069040-00300

SUBDIVISION NO.: LOT 22 BLOCK DD
FAIRVIEW SUBDIVISION PB 1130 PG 54

Project
Location

APPLICABLE CODE(S): (NASHVILLE, TN)
 BUILDING CODE: 2012 International Building Code
 PLUMBING CODE: 2012 International Plumbing Code
 MECHANCIAL CODE: 2012 International Mechanical Code
 ELECTRICAL CODE: 2011 National Electric Code
 FIRE CODE: 2012 International Fire Code
 ACCESSIBILITY CODE: 2009 ICC/ANSI A-117.1 Accessible And

Usable Buildings And Facilities
 LIFE SAFETY CODE: 2012 Life Safety Code (NFPA 101) with local

amendments

NORTH
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SITE PLAN
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"
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IMPERVIOUS TABLE
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December 12, 2019 3804 Fairview Drive
Nashville, Tn

Exhibit A - Existing Conditions

Existing drainage ditch
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December 12, 2019 3804 Fairview Drive
Nashville, Tn

Exhibit B - Existing Sidewalks

Case # 2020-039



PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION 

BZA Case 2020-039 (3804 Fairview Drive) 

Metro Standard:  4’ grass strip, 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Local Street Standard 

Requested Variance:  Not construct sidewalks 

Community Plan Policy: T3 NM (Suburban Neighborhood Maintenance) 

MCSP Street Designation: Local Street 

Transit:  500’ from #22 - Bordeaux 

Bikeway:  None existing; none planned 

Planning Staff Recommendation: Disapprove 

Analysis: The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family residence and requests not to construct sidewalks 

due to a lack of existing sidewalks along the block face. A previous request for relief from sidewalk construction or 

contribution in-lieu of construction was denied by the Board of Zoning Appeals at its August 2, 2018 public hearing 

(Case number 2018-385). Per the Zoning Ordinance, the applicant is eligible to contribute in-lieu of construction. 

Electing to make the contribution in-lieu of construction supplements Metro’s annual sidewalk capital program by 

increasing sidewalk construction funds for areas surrounding this property, within one of Metro’s sixteen pedestrian 

benefit zones. Staff finds no unique hardship for the property.  

Given the factors above, staff recommends disapproval as the applicant has the option to contribute in-lieu of 

construction. The applicant shall also dedicate right-of-way for future sidewalk construction. 

Case # 2020-039
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METROPOLITAN  COUNCIL 

  Member of Metro Council 

204 Metropolitan Courthouse               Nashville, Tennessee 37201  615/862-6780    Fax 615/862-6784 

Brandon Taylor 
Councilman, District 21 

1708 14th Avenue, North • Nashville, TN  37208 
615 432-1321 

January 28, 2020 

   Chairman David Taylor and Members of 
the Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals 
Metro Office Building 
800 Second Avenue South 
Nashville, TN 37219-6300 

RE:  Appeal Case No.  2020-040 
 823 & 825 21st Avenue, North 

Dear Chairman Taylor and Members: 

I am writing to express my opposition to the applicant’s request for a variance from the rear 
setback requirements in the RM20, UZO District to construct two single-family residences.  I 
have received opposition to this variance. 

Therefore, I respectfully request that the Board of Zoning Appeals disapprove Appeal Case No. 
2020-040 located at 823 and 825 21st Avenue North. 

Thank you for your attention to this request. 

Sincerely, 

Brandon Taylor 
Councilman, District 21 

Case # 2020-040
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ELEVATION A:  FRONT
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

ELEVATION B:  FRONT
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

Rhythm Homes & Development, LLC
Fairview Modern
Trimble St. Nashville, TN 37210
01.31.20

27
'-6

"
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FRONT ELEVATION A:  TRIMBLE ST
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

Rhythm Homes & Development, LLC
Fairview Modern
Trimble St. Nashville, TN 37210
02.04.20

27
'-6
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FRONT ELEVATION B:  HUBBARD ST
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"
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From: Ryan McLaury
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Fwd: Potential BZA for Two Build on Trimble St - case 2020-047
Date: Tuesday, January 28, 2020 2:16:09 PM

Please see below for Councilman support for BZA request for 0 Trimble St, case 2020-047.

Thanks,
Ryan McLaury
Rhythm Homes & Development

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Sledge, Colby (Council Member)" <Colby.Sledge@nashville.gov>
Date: December 11, 2019 at 10:43:15 CST
To: Ryan McLaury <ryan@rhythmhd.com>
Subject: Re:  Potential BZA for Two Build on Trimble St

﻿
Ryan,

Sorry about this one getting lost in the inbox. I generally support variance
requests as long as the lot is within 90 percent of the standard lot size of this
area. As it is within 95 percent, I will support your request. Please feel free to use
this email in your materials to the BZA.

Thanks,

Colby

-------------
Colby Sledge
Metro Council, District 17
(615) 442-3727
ColbySledge.com
Sign up for my weekly newsletter here!

From: Ryan McLaury <ryan@rhythmhd.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2019 5:02 PM
To: Sledge, Colby (Council Member) <Colby.Sledge@nashville.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Potential BZA for Two Build on Trimble St

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government.
Please exercise caution when opening any attachments or links from external
sources.

Case # 2020-047

mailto:ryan@rhythmhd.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
http://colbysledge.com/
http://www.colbysledge.com/contact/


Hi Councilman Sledge,

I know you’re busy, but just following up on my email below. If you have time
for a quick call, I’d appreciate your feedback! Or email works as well. 

Thanks again!

Ryan McLaury
615-584-8996
rhythmhd.com

Begin forwarded message:

From: Ryan McLaury <ryan@rhythmhd.com>
Subject: Potential BZA for Two Build on Trimble St
Date: December 3, 2019 at 3:49:55 PM CST
To: colby.sledge@nashville.gov

Hi Councilman Sledge,

We recently purchased a vacant parcel at 0 Trimble (between 38 and
46 Trimble), which is zoned R6 but just shy of having the required
6,000 square feet to build two homes. The property has frontage on
both Trimble and Hubbard and is 5,712 square feet. We’d love to
build two homes instead of one there, ideally one home facing each
street, which would open up more possibilities and the potential for
flexibility on back-end pricing. At this time, we haven’t decided on
floor plans or site layout, but before figuring that out I thought I’d
reach out and see if you’d be open to supporting us seeking a
variance to build two units through the BZA. 

I’m happy to jump on a call to discuss this and/or answer whatever
questions you may have about the project or our company. 

Thanks in advance for your help with this one!

Ryan McLaury
615-584-8996
rhythmhd.com

Case # 2020-047
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BZA Case No. 2020-051 
4115 Kimbark Drive 

Variance of street setback 

1 

Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

Agenda Date: February 20, 2020 

Case No. 2020-051 

Address: 4115 Kimbark Drive 

4115 Kimbark Drive

Request: Variance of the street setback from Kimbark Drive. 

Purpose: To allow the proposed homes on the property to align with others being 

constructed on the same block face (to the northeast (right)). The applicant / owner 

of the subject property also owns and is developing the four lots to the northeast 

(right). 
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The Variance of the street setback will reduce the distance of the two homes on 

the subject property from the street - from a code required 40’ down to 20’. Due 

to the shape of the lot at the frontage, the requested reduction will allow the 

proposed homes to align with those being constructed on this same block face to 

the left of the property.  

Zoning Requirement / Intent: The Code requires an ‘average’ street setback in 

residential districts. The ‘average’ street setback is established by measuring the 4 

closest homes on the same blockface. In this instance, the subject lot is part of the 

blockface to the northeast (the 4 homes to the right). The average street setback 

of the 4 homes to the right is 40’.  

The homes to the southwest (left) in the cul-de-sac are on lots that are very unique 

in shape and belong to the blockface to the east.  

The street setback is intended to create continuity along a given blockface/ 

streetscape, to create and maintain a uniform pattern.  

Analysis: 

The subject property is part of a five lot redevelopment – including the four lots to 

the northeast, all the way to Warfield Drive. Each of the five lots is under common 

ownership. Each lot is duplex eligible and will accommodate two new homes that 

front Kimbark Drive. The average setback requirement for each lot is 40’.   

Two of the new homes are currently under construction on a lot closer to Warfield. 

The subject property, while part of the block to the northeast contains an abnormal 

shape along the frontage on account of the uniquely shaped cul-de-sac. The 

frontage is pushed back from the predominant street alignment of Kimbark Drive. 

The pushed back frontage reduces the depth of the lot as well makes it considerably 

more shallow than the other lots on the same block.  

The intent of the Variance is to allow the two new homes on the subject lot to align 

with the other homes being constructed on this blockface – to create a consistency 

along this blockface as experienced from Kimbark Drive.  
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The proposed setback will allow the new homes to align with the emerging 

blockface while still allowing for some transition into the cul-de-sac.  

 

Additionally, the lot is shallow compared to others on this blockface. The proposed 

homes are intended to be of a size that is common for this Green Hills 

neighborhood. The reduced depth of the subject lot would require three story 

homes in order to create a living space comparable to those found in the 

surrounding area. The variance requested will allow the proposed homes to be 

constructed at two stories in height – again, maintaining consistency with those 

being constructed on this block face.  
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Proposed homes without the Variance 

 

 

Proposed homes with the Variance 
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Unique Circumstances: 

1. The subject property is part of a blockface that, but for this property has a consistent 

frontage line along Kimbark Drive; 

2. The subject property has a frontage line that pushes back into the subject property away 

from the predominant frontage line of Kimbark Drive;  

3. The unique shape of the subject property’s frontage creates a shallow depth compared 

to others on this blockface. 

 

Conditions: 

The applicant is willing to condition approval of the variance to a two story 

building height limit for both homes. 
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Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

Agenda Date: February 20, 2020 

Case No. 2020-052 

Address: 1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike

Request: Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback. 

Purpose: To allow a four story building in 52’ to be constructed at the street setback 

along Dickerson Pike.  

The Special Exception will allow for a new building to be constructed up to the 15’ 

street setback at a total of four stories in 52’. The four occupiable floors will rise up 

to 45’ however architectural and mechanical enclosures at the top of the building 

will bring the total height to 52’ at the building façade.  
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The building is proposed as a mixed use building containing a mix of commercial 

and office uses along the ground floor and up to 21 residential dwellings on the 

floors above.  

The site plan and elevation presented to the BZA meet all other zoning 

requirements.  

The site is located in an MDHA Redevelopment District and will require site plan 

approval, after the BZA hearing. Any approval by the BZA should be conditioned 

with MDHA Design Review approval and should allow for deviations as directed by 

the MDHA Design Review Committee.  

  

Zoning Requirement / Intent: The subject property is zoned CL (Commercial 

Limited). That zoning district permits a range of commercial, office and residential 

uses.  

The zoning code limits building height in the CL zoning district to a maximum of 30’ 

at the street setback and then allows a height plane ratio of 1.5’ (vertical) for every 

1’ (horizontal). For example, a building may rise an additional 15 feet if that portion 

of the building is setback an additional 10 feet from the street setback.  

The zoning code provides for exceptions to the building height maximum in the CL 

zoning district; recognizing that in some cases additional building height at the 

street setback may be appropriate. The Board of Zoning Appeals is the entity 

capable of determining when/ where additional height is appropriate.  

The intent of the zoning code is to ensure that commercial buildings are at 

appropriate heights given the surrounding context. Factors including the width of 

the commercial street (to allow sufficient light and air into the corridor) and 

proximity to potentially sensitive uses such as single-family homes typically 

determine the appropriateness of the scale of development along a commercial 

corridor. For example, it may not be appropriate for a building to rise more than 

30’ at the street setback if that street is particularly narrow and leads into a lower 

intensity residential neighborhood…i.e. Douglas Avenue to the north.   

 

Case # 2020-052



BZA Case No. 2020-052 
1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback 

3 
 

Analysis: 

The subject property is located along an intense commercial corridor on which 

Metro is attempting to encourage intense redevelopment.  

The Dickerson Pike Right-of-Way (ROW) is relatively wide in front of the subject 

property – currently containing 60’ of ROW. The proposed development will 

dedicate an additional 13’ of ROW bringing the total to 73’. If and when properties 

on the other side of Dickerson redevelop they will be required to dedicate 13’ of 

additional ROW as well bringing the total ROW to 86’. 

The proposed building, at four stories in a total of 52’ will not impose oppressive 

conditions on the corridor such as excessive shadows and inconsistent scale. On 

the contrary, from an urban design perspective, the proposed building will 

complement the width of the street by creating a proportional edge.  

Further, the proposal to establish commercial uses on the ground floor will activate 

the sidewalk and contribute positively to the experience for all though particularly 

for those not in automobiles.  

 

The building is proposed to be positioned up to the 15’ street setback. The intent 

is to maximize the use of the property while keeping the massing of the structure 

as far as possible from the residential neighborhood to the east. Sufficient surface 
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parking and landscaping are proposed in between the building and the 

neighborhood.  

Additionally, the proposed development is intended to considerably improve 

conditions along the Dickerson Pike corridor by eliminating existing curb cuts and 

extending a wide sidewalk along the entirety of the frontage.   

 

Site Plan for 1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 
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The proposed height exception will allow for a small portion of the proposed 

building to exceed the height plane ratio. At a proposed 52’ total the Code would 

require the building to be setback an additional 14.6’.  

The proposed building floor area could be constructed within that building 

envelope however it would be pushed back into the site closer to the residential 

neighborhood to the east.  

 

 

The site is located within the Dickerson South Corridor Study area. The study was a 

very recent public effort conducted by the Planning Department to consider 

community efforts and standards to improve the corridor. 

The Study specifically provides for an ‘appropriate building height’ schedule. The 

subject property is located within a subdistrict that considers a full four stories as 

appropriate. The Special Exception request and the proposed mixed use building 

are consistent with the Dickerson South Corridor Study. 
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  Considerations: 
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1. The site is located on an intense redeveloping corridor; 

2. The Dickerson Pike Corridor contains a relatively wide Right-of-Way (Street 

width) in front of the subject property; 

3. The redevelopment of the site will increase the ROW width by 13 feet; 

4. The area of the building subject to the special exception and exceeding the 

height plane ratio is relatively small; 

5. The Special Exception will allow for the entirety of the proposed building to 

remain sufficiently separated from the residential district to the east; 

6. The proposed 4 story building is supported by recent public Planning efforts 

(Dickerson Pike Corridor South study); 

7. The proposed building height will improve and compliment the form of the 

Dickerson Pike corridor by creating proportional shape at the edge. 

 

Conditions: 

As the site is located within a MDHA Redevelopment District the proposed 

building and site plan are subject to Design Review Committee approval. Any 

approval by the BZA should allow for minor deviations as directed by MDHA’s 

Design Review Committee. 
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From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)
To: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes); Shepherd, Jessica (Codes)
Cc: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works); Milligan, Lisa (Planning); Sewell, Marty (Planning); Birkeland, Latisha

(Planning)
Subject: BZA Case 2020-052
Date: Thursday, February 13, 2020 11:27:17 AM

2020-052       1009 Dickerson Pike       Special Exception for Building Height on Mixed-Use
Building
Variance: 17.12.020 C
Response:  Public Works takes no exception on condition that adequate parking is provided on site
per code.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.  Prior to permit approval, a traffic study may be
required for this development. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes) <Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 10, 2020 8:18 AM
To: Milligan, Lisa (Planning) <Lisa.Milligan@nashville.gov>; Sewell, Marty (Planning)
<Marty.Sewell@nashville.gov>; Birkeland, Latisha (Planning) <Latisha.Birkeland@nashville.gov>
Cc: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works) <Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov>
Subject: Emailing: 2020-052 application updated

2020-052 special exception on our docket for 2/20/20

Case # 2020-052

mailto:Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov
mailto:Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:Beverly.Ammarell@nashville.gov
mailto:Lisa.Milligan@nashville.gov
mailto:Marty.Sewell@nashville.gov
mailto:Latisha.Birkeland@nashville.gov
mailto:Latisha.Birkeland@nashville.gov


Case # 2020-033



Case # 2020-033



Case # 2020-033



Case # 2020-033



Case # 2020-033



Case # 2020-033



Case # 2020-033



Case # 2020-033



Case # 2020-033



Case # 2020-033



Case # 2020-033


	2-20-20 Docket
	2019-440
	2019-440 Application
	2019-440 Public works recommendations

	2019-478
	2019-478 application
	2019-478 Site plan
	2019-478 photos for board
	0291_001
	0292_001
	0293_001


	2020-039
	2020-039 application
	2020-039 site plan
	2020-039_Sidewalk rec_Planning_FINAL

	2020-040
	2020-040 application updated
	2020-040 Oppose CM Brandon Taylor

	2020-044
	2020-044 application
	2020-044 site plan

	2020-047
	2020-047 application
	2020-047 preliminary site plan and elevations for consideration
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	2020-047 preliminary site plan and elevations for consideration1
	2020-047 Updated elevations
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	2020-047 Support CM Colby Sledge

	2020-048
	2020-048 application
	2020-048 site plan

	2020-049
	2020-049 application

	2020-050
	2020-050 application
	2020-050 site plan
	2020-050 photos for the board
	91
	91 2

	2020-050 neighborhood support signatures

	2020-051
	2020-051 application
	2020-051 Analysis of the street setback variance

	2020-052
	2020-052 application updated
	2020-052 support letter
	2020-052 Public works recommendations

	2020-033
	2020-033 application
	2020-033 Oppose Marulyn M. Lukehart
	2020-033 Support Theodosia Clark




